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Modernization of Tls
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Gomanbhai;Patil Shri Kapil Moreshwar

Will the Minister of SKILL DEVELOPMENT AND ENTREPRENEURSHIP be pleased to state:

(a) the State-wise number of Industrial Training Institutes (ITls) modernized and upgraded in the country along with the employment provided in these institutes during each of the last three years and the current year;

(b) whether the Government proposes to set up more such ITl"s including Modern [Tls in the country;
(c) if so, the details thereof including modalities/funds earmarked/allocated for each of the said [Tls, State and location wise; and

(d) the other steps taken by the Government to modernize/upgrade the existing [Tls?

Answer
(@) Ministry is implementing following schemes for upgradation of Government [Tls:
<pre>
Sl.

No. Name of Scheme No. of [Tls Covered

1. 1. Upgradation of 400 Government [Tls 400

(State wise list as per Annexure 1)

2. 2. Enhancing Skill Development

Infrastructure in NE States & Sikkim 38

(State wise list as per Annexure 2)

3. 3. Up gradation of 1396 Government [Tls

through Public Private Partnership 1227

(State wise list as per Annexure 3)

</pre>

A mid-term Tracer study was conducted during 2011-12, to measure labour market performance of graduates passed out from Government [Tls and 60% pass-outs find employment within one year of finishing training.

(b) & (c)

(i) 22 new [Tls are covered with an allocation of Rs. 9.5 Crore per [Tl under the Scheme "Enhancing Skill Development Infrastructure in NE States & Sikkim". The details are given at Annexure- 4.

(ii) 34 new [TIs have been identified with an allocation of Rs. 181.22 Crore under scheme "Skill Development in 34 Districts Affected
by Left Wing Extremism". The details are given at Annexure- 5.

(d) The scheme on 'Upgradation of existing Government [Tls into Model [Tls' has been taken up during FY 2014-15. The scheme
covers upgradation of 29 ITls with total outlay of Rs. 300 crore.

Annexure-1

State wise No. of [Tls covered under the World Bank Assisted Vocational Training Improvement Project (VTIP)

<pre>

Sl. No. Name of States / UTs No. of [Tls

1 Andhra Pradesh 17

2 Andaman & Nicobar 1
3 Arunachal Pradesh 1
4 Assam 7

5 Bihar 8

6 Chhatisgarh 18

7 Daman & Diu 1

8 Delhi 3

9Goa7

10 Gujarat 29

11 Haryana 16

12 Himachal Pradesh 11


13 Jammu & Kashmir 10
14 Jharkhand 3

15 Karnataka 30

16 Kerala 7

17 Lakshadweep 1
18 Madhya Pradesh 28
19 Maharashtra 87
20 Manipur 2

21 Meghalaya 1

22 Mizoram 1

23 Nagaland 1

24 Orissa 9

25 Pondicherry 1

26 Punjab 27

27 Rajasthan 10

28 Sikkim 1

29 Tamil Nadu 17
30 Tripura 1

31 Telangana 8

32 Uttar Pradesh 16
33 Uttarakhand 10
34 West Bengal 10
Total 400

</pre>

Annexure - 2
State-wise [Tls covered under the scheme "Enhancing Skill Development Infrastructure in NE States & Sikkim"
<pre>

Sl. No. State No. of [Tls
1 Meghalaya 4

2 Manipur 8

3 Assam 7

4 Tripura 2

5 Arunachal Pradesh 5
6 Nagaland 6

7 Sikkim 3

8 Mizoram 3

Total 38

</pre>

Annexure-3

State-wise No. of [Tls covered under the scheme "Upgradation of
1396 Gout. [Tls through Public Private Partnership"
<pre>

Sl.

No. Name of State/ UTs
No. of [Tls

1 Andhra Pradesh 31

2 Arunachal Pradesh 4

3 Assam 17

4 Bihar 13

5 Chhattisgarh 42

6 Chandigarh 1

7 Delhi 9

8 Gujarat 91

9 Haryana 52

10 Himachal Pradesh 33
11 Jammu & Kashmir 34
12 Jharkhand 8

13 Karnataka 76

14 Kerala 26

15 Madhya Pradesh 74
16 Maharashtra 250

17 Odisha 14

18 Punjab 76

19 Rajasthan 105

20 Tamil Nadu 32

21 Telangana 30

22 Tripura 7


23 Uttar Pradesh 115
24 Uttarakhand 43
25 West Bengal 28
26 Nagaland 7

27 Goa 1

28 Dadra and Nagar Haveli 1
29 Mizoram 2

30 Puducherry 4

31 Meghalaya 1
Total 1227

</pre>

Annexure-4

State Wise List of [Tls covered under the scheme "Enhancing Skill Development Infrastructure in NE States & Sikkim"
<pre>

Sl. No. State No. of [Tls Fund allocation @ Rs. 9.5 Crore per ITI Proposal received so far

1 Arunachal Pradesh 4 38.00 [Tl Manipoliang (Ziro), ITI New Sagalee, ITI Mipang and [Tl East Siang
2 Nagaland 2 19.00 ITI Dimapur and ITI Peren

3 Sikkim 1 9.50 ITI Kewzing

4 Manipur 2 19.00 ITI Sekmai

5 Mizoram 3 28.50 [Tl Serchhip and [TI Champhai

6 Meghalaya 2 19.00 ITI Ampati

7 Assam 5 47.50 [Tl Nalbari, [TIBongaigaon and [Tl Jorhat

8 Tripura 3 28.50 ITI Kanchanpur, ITI Gandacherra and [Tl Santirbazar

Total 22 209.00

</pre>

Annexure-5

State Wise List of itis under the scheme "Skill Development in 34 Districts Affected by Left Wing Extremism"


<pre>

Sl. No. States Fund allocation

(Rs. In Crore) No. of itis Location of ITI

1 Telangana 5.33 1 Khamam

2 Bihar 31.98 6 Jamui, Gaya, Aurangabad, Rohtas, Jehanabad, Arwal

3 Chhattisgarh 37.31 7 Dantewada, Bastar, Kanker, Surguja, Rajnandgaon, Bijapur, Narayanpur
4 Jharkhand 53.3 10 Chatra, West Singhbhum, Palamau, Garhwa, East Singhbhum, Bokaro, Lohardaga, Gumla, Latehar, Hazaribagh
5 Madhya Pradesh 5.33 1 Balaghat

6 Maharashtra 10.66 2 Gadchiroli K, Gondia

7 Orissa 26.65 5 Gajapati, Malkangiri, Rayagada, Deogarh, Sambalpur

8 Uttar Pradesh 5.33 1 Sonebhadra

9 West Bengal 5.33 1 Paschim Midnapur

Total 181.22 34

<pre>
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